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(5)  Communication of Fields of Practice. A lawyer may communicate the fact that the 

lawyer does or does not practice in particular fields of law. A lawyer may state that 

the lawyer is a “specialist,” practices a “specialty,” or “specializes in” particular 

fields, but such communications are subject to the “false and misleading” standard 

applied in Rule 7.2(c)(1) to communications concerning a lawyer's services. A 

lawyer shall not state or imply that the lawyer is “certified,” or “board certified,” 

an “expert” or a “specialist” except as follows: 

 

(A)  Lawyers Certified by the Louisiana Board of Legal Specialization.  A 

lawyer who complies with the Plan of Legal Specialization, as determined 

by the Louisiana Board of Legal Specialization, may inform the public and 

other lawyers of the lawyer’s certified area(s) of legal practice. Such 

communications should identify the Louisiana Board of Legal 

Specialization as the certifying organization and may state that the lawyer 

is “certified,” or “board certified,” an “expert in (area of certification)” or a 

“specialist in (area of certification).” 

 

(B)  Lawyers Certified by Organizations Other Than the Louisiana Board 

of Legal Specialization or Another State Bar.  A lawyer certified by an 

organization other than the Louisiana Board of Legal Specialization or 

another state bar may inform the public and other lawyers of the lawyer’s 

certified area(s) of legal practice by stating that the lawyer is “certified,” or 

“board certified,” an “expert in (area of certification)” or a “specialist in 

(area of certification)” if: 

 

(i) the lawyer complies with Section 6.2 of the Plan of Legal 

Specialization for the Louisiana Board of Legal Specialization; and, 

 

(ii) the lawyer includes the full name of the organization in all 

communications pertaining to such certification. A lawyer who has 

been certified by an organization that is accredited by the American 

Bar Association is not subject to Section 6.2 of the Plan of Legal 

Specialization. 

 

(C)  Certification by Other State Bars.  A lawyer certified by another state bar 

may inform the public and other lawyers of the lawyer’s certified area(s) of 

legal practice and may state in communications to the public that the lawyer 

is “certified,” or “board certified,” an “expert in (area of certification)” or a 

“specialist in (area of certification)” if:  

 

(i)  the state bar program grants certification on the basis of standards 

reasonably comparable to the standards of the Plan of Legal 



Specialization, as determined by the Louisiana Board of Legal 

Specialization; and, 

 

(ii)  the lawyer includes the name of the state bar in all communications 

pertaining to such certification. 


